measurement date.

 These financial instruments were classified as level 2 based on the calculation hierarchy established in IFRS
7, except for those related to the investment in Silicius (see Notes 7 and 11) classified as level 3.

 The detail of the derivative financial instruments, without including short-term interests, included in the
consolidated statement of financial position as of 30 June 2022, and its hedged notional value, is as follows:

  Thousands of euros
   Outstanding notional at each close of the year

 Interest Value   Years
Interest rate Contracted Fair 2021 2022 2023 2024 Subsequent

Mortgage loans - MERLIN
Logistics

0.31% (3,265) 67,900 67,900 67,900 67,900 67,900

  (3,265) 67,900 67,900 67,900 67,900 67,900

The Group has opted for hedge accounting by appropriately designating the Hedging Relationships in which these
derivative instruments are hedging instruments for the financing used.

The impact on Statement of financial position and profit before tax of a 50 basis point fluctuation in the estimated
credit risk rate would be as follows:

 Thousands of euros

Scenario Liabilities Equity

Consolidated
profit/(loss)
before tax

5% rise in credit risk rate (1,677) - 1,677
5% reduction in credit risk rate 1,721 - (1,721)

10.4. Maturity of bank borrowings

 The detail of the bank borrowings, by maturity, as of 30 June 2022 is as follows:

- 38 -

  Thousands of euros

Syndicated

Loan / Credit
facility

Mortgage loans Total

2S 2021 - 878 878
2022 - 1,777 1,777
2023 - 1,803 1,803
2024 - 1,829 1,829
2025 - 71,855 71,855
Over 5 years 29,000 7,723 36,723

  29,000 85,865 114,865

10.5  Debt arrangement expenses

 Changes in debt arrangement expenses during the first half of 2022 are as follows:

 Thousands of euros

 31-12-2021

Allocation
to the

income
statement –
Amortised

cost

Impact on
income

statement
IFRS 9

Capitalisation
s

of loan
arrangement

expenses 30-06-2022

Non-mortgage finance 10,855 (3,830) (4,213) - 2,812
Senior syndicated loan (Tree) (*) 48,106 (15,096) (34,011) 1,001 -
Mortgage loans - other assets 2,123 (63) (180) - 1,880
Debentures and bonds 25,683 (2,666) - - 23,018
 86,767 (21,655) (38,404) 1,001 27,710

(*) Impacts included as part of the profit/(loss) of discontinued operations

11. Other current and non-current liabilities

The breakdown of this heading at 30 June 2022 is as follows:

- 39 -

Thousands of euros

30 /06/2022 31 /122021

Non-current Current
Non-

current
Current

Other provisions 10,336 - 11,209 -

Guarantees and deposits received 80,293 2,236 93,035 1,369

Deferred tax liabilities 619,121 - 681,013 -

Other payables 49,914 4,390 46,134 6,495

Other (Note 7) 14,666 - 15,134 -
Borrowings from Group companies and
associates

3,150 - 4,050 -

Other current liabilities - 24,019 - 7,668

  777,480 30,645 850,576 15,532

"Guarantees and deposits received" primarily comprise the amounts deposited by lessees to secure leases, which
will be reimbursed at the end of the lease term.

The Parent Company and most of its subsidiaries adhere to the SOCIMI regime. Under this regime, capital gains
from the sale of assets are taxed at 0% rate, provided that certain requirements are met (basically, the assets must
have been held by the SOCIMI for at least three years). Any capital gains from the sale of assets acquired prior to
joining the SOCIMI tax regime, and those belonging to companies which are not included in that regime, will be